
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCil

Agenda Item H
January 10, 2011

SUBJECT: Acceptance of Tolfgate Woods II Subdivision streets and adoption of Act 51 New Street
Resolution accepting Crane Way, Steinbeck Glen, and London Court as public, adding
2,488 linear feet or 0.47 miles of roadway to the City's street system.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ~'1'-'

_.4 / {)4
CITY MANAGER APPROV~o/ ~

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Singh Development, LLC, developers for the Tollgate Woods II Subdivision has requested
the dedication of Crane Way, Steinbeck Glen, and London Court and also requests that
the City of Novi accept these streets as public assets. The right-of-way widths for each of
the above streets are sixty (60) feet.

Tollgate Woods II streets have been constructed in accordance with City Standards, and
according to the City Attorney's office, the related acceptance documents are in a form
so as to permit acceptance by Council (December 15, 2010 letter from Beth Kudla,
attached). According to the city's consulting engineer, the streets meet city design and
construction standards (Spalding DeDecker & Associates, Inc. November 24, 2010 letter,
attached). The attached Resolution satisfies the Michigan Department of Transportation
requirement for adding 2A88 linear feet or 0.47 miles of roadway to Act 51 funding.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Acceptance of Tollgate Woods II Subdivision streets and adoption of
Act 51 New Street Resolution accepting Crane Way, Steinbeck Glen, and London Court as
public, adding 2,488 linear feet or 0.47 miles of roadway to the City's street system.
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WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

CITY OF NOVI

NEW STRE'ET ACCEPTANCE RESOLUTION

TOllGATE WOODS II SUBDIVISION:
Crane Way, Steinbeck Glen, and London Court

Singh Development, LLC., has dedicated Crane Way, Steinbeck
Glen, and London Court and requested their acceptance by
the Novi City Council; and,

said streets within the Tollgate Woods II Subdivision are now
located within rights-of-way under the control of the City of
Novi, have been constructed to City standards, and are open
to the public; and,

Crane Way measures 633 linear feet; Steinbeck Glen measures
1,501 linear feet; and London Court measures 354 linear feet,
adding a total of 0.47 miles of roadway surface to Novi's public
street system.

Direclor of PUblic Servicesl
City Engineer
Rob Hayes

Department of Public Services
Field Services Complex
26300 Oelwal Drive
Novi, Michigan 48375
248.735,5640
248735,5659 fax

cityofnovLorg

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Novi City Council
hereby accept Crane Way, Steinbeck Glen, and London Court and direct
such be included in the City's public street system.

CERTIFICATION

I, Maryanne Cornelius, duly appointed City Clerk of the City of Novi, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted
by the City Council of the City of Novi at a Regular meeting held this loth day of
January,2011.

Maryanne Cornelius
City Clerk



GO-Foot Right of Way
Linear Measurements

Street
Name

Crane Way
London Court
Steinbeck Glen

Linear
Feet
633.06
354.41

1,500.76

legend
Tollgate Woods Phase II

Tax Parcels

Roads

-- Minor

-- Major



SPALDING DEDECKER AsSOCIATES, INC.
905 South Boulevard East· Rochester Hills • Michigan 48307 • Tel 248 844 5400 • Fax 248 844 5404

November 24,2010

Mr. Aaron Staup
Construction Engineering Coordinator
Department of Public Services
Field Services Complex - Engineering Division
26300 Delwal Drive
Novi, MI 48375

Re: Tollgate Woods Phase II
Site Utilities and Pavement Recommendation for Acceptance
Novi SP No.: 98-0054
SDA Job No.: NV10·210

Dear Mr. Staup:

Please be advised that the sanitary manholes, gate valve and wens. hydrants, storm catch basins
and pavement for the above referenced project have been repaired in accordance with the City of
Novi Standards and Details under the observation of SDA. At this time SDA finds the roads and
utilities within this development to be acceptable.

Please note that we have not addressed any items related to landscaping, woodlands or wetlands
because the appropriate City staff or consultants will need to address these issues.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at our office.

Sincerely,

SPALDING DeDECKER ASSOCIATES, INC.

7~~
Ted Meadows
Contract Administrator

cc: Sarah Marchioni, City of Novi - Building Department Clerk (e-mail)
Marina Neumaier, City of Novi - Assistant Finance Director (e-mail)
Sheila Weber, City of Novi - Bond Coordinator (e-mail)
Tim Sikma, City of Novi - Water & Sewer Manager (e-mail)
Chris Schrier, Singh Development (e-mail)
Christopher Robbins, PE, SDA (e-mail)
SDA CE Job File

Engineering Consultants

Infrastructure • Land Development • Surveying
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COUNSELORS AT LAW

December 15, 2010

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director
City ofNovi
45175 West Teu Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

Re: Tollgate Woods Subdivision No.2
Our File No. 660098.NOVl

Dear Mr. Hayes:

We have received and reviewed the following documents with respect to
the street and utilities dedication and acceptance for the Tollgate Woods
Subdivision No 2:

• Bill of Sale (Sanitary Sewer, Water Main, Storm Sewer and
Roadway Paving).

• Commitment for Title Insurance.

• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond - Paving.

• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond - Sanitary, Storm Sewer, and
Water Main.

The Bill of Sale provided has been reviewed and approved by our office as
sufficient to convey the sanitary sewer, water main, storm sewer within tlle
sanitary sewer and roadway paving within the plat of the Tollgate Woods
Subdivision No.2 to tlle City for public use and maintenance.

The Maintenance and Guarantee Bonds are in the correct fonnat and the
amounts have been reviewed and approved by Engineering.

The Commitment for Title Insurance provided confmns that the Bill of
Sale has been executed by ilie correct party with the ability to complete
conveyance of tlle streets and utilities to the City for public use and maintenance.

Based on ilie enclosed documentation, we recomJilend acceptance of
streets and utilities, including water main, sanitary sewer and storm sewer within
the roadway for the Tollgate Woods Subdivision No.2.



Rob Hayes, City Engineer
December 15,2010
Page 2

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to
this matter.

EMK
Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Original Enclosures-Bill of Sale and

Title Commitment)
Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director (w/Enclosures)
Charles Boulard, Community Development Director (w/Enclosures)
Barb McBeth, Deputy Community Development Director (w/Enclosures)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Sarah Marchioni, Building Permit Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
Sue Troutman, City Clerk's Office (w/Enclosures) .
Sheila Weber, Treasurer's Office (w/Original Maintenance and Guarantee
Bonds)
Mike Kahm and Chris Schrier, Singh Development Co. (wlEnclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (wlEnclosures)



81LLOFSALE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Tollgate Woods Singh II, LLC, whose address. is 7125
Orchard Lake Road, Suite 200, West Bloomfield. MJ 48322, for the sum of $1.00 One Dollar, the receipt

. and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey to CITY
OF NOVI, 45175 West Ten Mile Road, Novi, Michigan 48375, all of the pipes, valves, joints and
appurtenances attached to or Installed in the ground as a part of the water supply, sanitary sewer, and
storm sewer system and the stres·t paving according to the easements and/or public rights-of-way
therefore established described as follows:

{Land situated in the City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan. being described as Tollgate Woods
Subdivision NO.2 as recorded in Llber 292 of Plats, Pages 1 through 8, Oakland County Records.}

In witness whereof, the undersigned has executed these presents this 1s1 day of December, 2010.

Signed by

Tollgate Woods Singh 11, LLC,

::ICh~. 1~ltedli.b:::~#~

Lushman S. Grewal, Manag

STATE OF MICHIGAN ).
) 55

COUNTY OF OAKLAND)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15
\ day of December, 2010, by Lushman S.

Grewal, the manager of Tollgate Woods Singh 11, LLC, a Michigan limited liability com ny, on behalf of
the limited HabiHty company. •

Linda M. Klei stiver, Notary Pubhc
Oakland Cou ty, Michigan - Acting In akland County
My CommissIon Expires: December 16, 2014

Drafted by:
Lawrence A Kilgore
7125 Orchard Lake Rd
Suite 200
West Bloomfield, MI 48322

RetumTo:
Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk
City of Novl
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Ml 48375



"TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION NO.2"
A PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECll0N 11. TOWN 1 NORTH.

RANGE 8 EAST, CITY OF NOVI. OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN
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I?olicy or Policies issued pursuant to this commitment are underwritten by:

First American Title- Insurance Company

SCHEDULE A
Commitment No.: 524210

2014 Tom Delaney

. Date Printed: December 01,2010

1. Effective Date: November 03, 2010 @ 8:00 AM

2. Policy or Policies to be Issued:

(a) ALTA Owners Policy (6-17-06)

Proposed Insured:
Prospective Purchaser

Polley or Policies to be issued:

(b) ALTA Loan Polley (6-17-06)

Proposed Insured:

Polley Amount

$1,000.00

Policy Amount

3. The Fee Simple interest in the land described in this Commitment is owned, at the Commitment Date, by:

"tollgate Woods Singh II, L.LC.

4. The land referred to In this Commitment, situated in the County of Oakland, City of Novi, State of Michigan, is
described as follows:

(SEE EXHIBIT ALEGAL DESCRIPTION)

Tollgate Woods Subdivision No.2 Novl MI

Issued By: First American ntle Insurance Company
For questions regarding this commItment contact;
(24B)540"4102 or fax to (866)550-1079
100 Bloomfield Hills Parkway, Suite 195
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
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First American Title Insurance Company
100 llioomfi'ilid Hills Parkway
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

Schedule B- Section I
REQUIREMENTS

Commitment No.: 524210

GeneralRequirements
The following requirements must be met:
(a) Payment of the fuJI consideration to, or for the account of, the grantors or mortgagors should be made.
(b) Payment of all taxes, charges, assessments, levied and assessed against subject premises, which are due and

payable should be made.
(c) Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the polley.
(d) You must tell us In writing the name of anyone not referred to In this Commitment who will"receive an interest in

the land or who will make a loan on the land. We may make additional requirements or exceptions.
(e) Submit completed Owner's Estoppel/Affidavit/ALTA Statement on the form prOVided by this company and signed

by or on behalf of all owners.

Specific ReqUirements

Documents satIsfactory to us creating the Interest In the land andlor mortgage to be insured must be signed, delivered
and recorded:

1. NOTE: A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY TO BE INSURI:D WAS NOT FURNISHED AT TIME OF
APPUCATION. PLEASE IMMEDIATELY VERIFY THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY TO BE INSURED. ANY
ADDmONS OR DELETIONS SHOULD IMMEDIATELY BE COMMUNICATED TO THE ISSUING OFFICE.

2. PROVIDE EVIDENCE OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OR THE AMOUNT OF ANY MORTGAGE TO BE INSURED AND
IDENTIFY ANY PROPOSI:D INSURED. ONCE A PROPOSED INSURED HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED, ADDmONAL
REQUIREMENTS AND EXCEPTIONS MAY BE MADE.
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First American TItle Insurance Company
100 Bloomfield Hills Parkway
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304, ,

Schedule B- Section II
EXCEPTIONS

Commitment No.: ·52.4210

Schedule Bof the policy or policies to be Issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are
disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

Defects, liens encumbrances adverse claims or other matters, If any, created, first appearing in the public records or
attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof but prior to the date the Proposed Insured acqUires for value of record
the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment.

Pait One: Genera/ Exceptions
Any policy we issue wlll have the following exceptions unless they are taken care of to our satisfaction:

1. R:lghts or claims of parties In possession not shown by the public records,
2. Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, or other matters which would be disclosed by an accurate survey
and inspection of the premises.
3. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the public records.
4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, Imposed by law and not
shown on the public records.
5. Taxes or speclEIl assessments which are not shown as eXisting liens by the public records.

Pait Two: Specific Exceptions

1. Future Advance Mortgage In the original amount of $4,02.7,500.00 executed by Tollgate Woods Singh II, L.L.C, a
Michigan limited liability company to TCF National Bank, a national banking association, dated September 3D,
2.004, recorded November 29, 2.004, In Uber 34491, page 640, covers more land.

This Mortgage states that it secures an EqUity line/Revolving line of Credit. If this loan is to be
paid off in this transaction then proper steps should be taken to ensure that the company will be
provided with a Full Satisfaction,or Full Reconveyance for recording after payoff.

2. Assignment of Leases and Rents executed by Toligate Woods Singh II, L.L.C, a Michigan limited liability
company to TCF National Bank, a national banking association, dated September 3D, 2004, recorded November
29, 2004, In Llber 34491, page 653, covers more land.

3. Assignment of Sale Contracts executed by Tollgate Woods Singh II, L.L.C, a Michigan limited liability company to
TCF National Bank, a national banking association, dated September 3D, 2004, recorded November 2.9, 2004, In
Uber 34491, page 662, covers more land.

4. Financing Statement between Tollgate Woods Singh II, L.L.C., Debtor(s), and TCF National Bank, Secured Party,
recorded November 3D, 2.004, in Uber 34498, page 13. Continuation of Financing Statement recorded June 9,
2.009 in Uber 412.2.7, page 675, covers more land.

5. Terms and Conditions contained in Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions as disclosed by
Instrument recorded In Uber 22145, page 1. First Amendment to Declaration of Easements, Covenants and
Restrictions recorded in L1ber 35464, page 851.

6. Terms and Conditions contained In Planned Unit Development Agreement as disclosed by Instrument recorded in
Uber 11963, page 273 and amended In L1ber 12.2.18, page 187, Uber 15367, page lib and in Uber 19623, page
79.

7. Terms and Conditions contained In Consent Order as disclosed by instrument recorded In Uber 1962.3, page 63.

8. Terms and Conditions contained in Temporary Sign Easement Agreement as disclosed by Instrument recorded in
Uber 19764, page 292.
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9. Terms and Conditions contained in Storm Drah'! Easement as disclosed by Instrument recorded In Liber 20992,
page 516.

10. Terms and Conditions contained in Declaration of Reciprocal Access and Utility Easement as disclosed by
Instrument recorded in Liber 20992, page 525.

11. Terms and Conditions contained in Declaration of Storm Water Drainage and Sedimentation Basin Easement as'
disclosed by instrument recorded In Liber 20992, page 547.

12. Terms and Conditions contained in Declaration of Reciprocal Temporary Construction Access Easement as
disclosed by instrument recorded in Liber 20992, page 563.

13. Terms and Conditions contained in Agreement as disclosed by instrument recorded in Liber 21853, page 654.

14. Detroit Edison Underground Residential Distribution Easement (Right of Way) In favor of The Detroit Edison
Company, a MichIgan corporation and the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in instrument
recorded in Liber 35399, page 393.

15. Rights of tenants, If any, under any unrecorded leases.

NOTE: Notice of Commencement dated May 28, 2004, recorded In Liber 33308, page 613.

NOTE: No taxes currently being assessed.
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EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 524210

The land referred to'in this Commltrrient, situated in the CountY of Oakland, CitY of Novi, State of Michigan, Is described
as follows:

THE ROADS CONTAINED IN TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION ND. 2, AS DEUNEATED ON THE CERTAIN PLAT OF
SUBDMSION RECORDED IN UBER 292 OF PLATS, PAGES 1 THROUGH 8, BOTH INCLUSIVE, OAKLAND COUNTY
RECORDS, PREVIOUSLY DESCRIBED AS:
Part of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 11, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, more
particularly described as commencing at the East 1/4 comer of said Section 11; thence South 86 degrees 46 minutes 23
seconds West, 1068.79 feet, along the East and West 1/4 line of said Section 11 and the Southerly line of "TOLLGATE
WOODS SUBDMSION", as recorded in Uber 276 of Plats, Pages 38, 39, 40, 41, 42 and 43, Oakland County Records, to
the Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 86 degrees 46 minutes 23 seconds West, 1521.66 feet, along the East
and West 1/4 line of said Section 11 (said point being North 86 degrees 46 minutes 23 seconds East, 89.98 feet, from the
Center of said Section 11); thence North 03 degrees 13 minutes 37 seconds West, 198.86 feetj thence North 11 degrees
26 minutes 33 seconds East, 126.88 feet; thence 4.61 feet along a non-tangential curve to the right, said curve having a
radiUS of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 01 degrees 00 minutes 57 seconds, and a chord bearing and distance of North 65
degrees 59 minutes 41 seconds West, 4.61 feetj thence North 24 degrees 30 seconds 48 minutes East, 60.00 feetj
thence North 24 degrees 08 minutes 14 seconds East, 120.44 feetj thence North 40 degrees 26 minutes 44 seconds
West, 47.68 feetj thence North 10 degrees 03 minutes 58 seconds West, 44.39 feetj thence North 37 degrees 58 minutes
13 seconds East, 177.89 feetj thence North S3 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds East, 280.77 feetj thence North 33
degrees 31 minutes 29 seconds East, 46.20 feet, to the most Westerly corner of Lot 22 of said "TOLLGATE WOODS
SUBDIVISION"; thence South 47 degrees 19 minutes 47 seconds East, 171.36 feet, along the Southerly line of said
''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence South 33 degrees 20 minutes 04 seconds East, 60.00 feet, along the
Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"; thence 29.07 feet along a non-tangential curve to the left, said
curve having a radius of 260.00 feet, a central angle of 06 degrees 24 minutes 19 seconds, and a chord bearing and
distance of North 53 degrees 27 minutes 46 seconds East, 29.05 feet, along the Southerly line of said "TOLLGATE
WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence South 17 degrees 29 minutes 27 seconds East, 136.83 feet, along the Southerly line of
said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence North 89 degrees 24 minutes 49 seconds East, 265.30 feet, along the
Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence South 81 degrees 53 minutes 31 seconds East, 83.97
feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION"j thence South 85 degrees 04 minutes 32
seconds East, 70.02 feet, along the Southerly line of said "TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"; thence North 79 degrees
11 minutes 22 seconds East, 47.89 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"; thence
North 33 degrees 28 minutes 34 seconds East, 55.07 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS
SUBDMSION"j thence North 03 degrees 16 minutes 50 seconds West, 62.72 feet, along the Southerly line of said
''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION"; thence 117.15 feet along a non-tangential curve to the left, said curve haVing a
radius of 466.00 feet, a central angle of 14 degrees 24 minutes 12 seconds, and a chord bearing and distance of North 81
degrees 28 minutes 36 seconds East, 116.84 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"i
thence North 74 degrees 16 minutes 30 seconds East, 11.11 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS
SUBDMSION"j thence North 74 degrees 15 minutes 44 seconds East, 60.01 feet, along the Southerly line of said
''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"i thence North 74 degrees 16 minutes 30 seconds East, 9.27 feet, along the Southerly
line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence 133.30 feet along a curve to the right, said curve haVing a radius
of 525.00 feet, a central angle of 14 degrees 32 minutes S2 seconds, and a chord bearing and distance of North 81
degrees 32 minutes 56 seconds East, 132.94 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j
thence South 00 degrees 17 minutes 54 seconds East, 200.24 feet, along the Southerly Une of ''TOLLGATE WOODS
SUBDMSION"j thence South 43 degrees 26 minutes 23 seconds East, 65.86 feet, along the southeriy line of said
''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION"i thence South 23 degrees 26 minutes 04 seconds East, 66.00 feet, along the
Southerly line of saId ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION"j thence South 03 degrees 25 minutes 4S seconds East, 66.00
feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMSION"j thence South 16 degrees 34 minutes 33
seconds West, 66.00 feet, along the"Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDMsION"j thence South 03 degrees
13 minutes 38 seconds East, 273.03 feet, along the Southerly line of said ''TOLLGATE WOODS SUBDIVISION", to the
Point of Beginning.

No Tax Item No. - Road
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Commitment for Title Insurance
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY.

"First American lltle Insurance Company, a California corporation ("Company"), fQr a valuable consIderation, commits to
. IssueIts poliCY or policies of title insurance, as identified In Schedule A, in favor of the Proposed Insured named In .
Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estilte or interest In .the land described or referred to In Schedule A, upon
payment of the premiums and charges and compliance with the Requlrementsi all subject to the provisions of Schedules
A and Band to the Conditions of this Commitment.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the Proposed Insured and the amount of the policy or
policies committed for have been Inserted in Schedule A by the Company.

All liability and obligation" under this Commitment shall cease and terminate six (6) months after the effective Date or
when the policy or policies committed for shall Issue, whichever first· occurs, provided that the failure to issue the policy or
policies Is not the fault of the Company.

The Company will provide a sample of the policy form upon request.

PREsiDENT

1.
2.

3,

4.

5.

CONDT110NS:
The term mortgage, when used herein, shallindude deed of trust, trust deed, or other securll¥ Instrument.
If the proposed Insured has or acquired actual knowledge of any defect, Den, encumbrence, adverse claim of other matter arfecllng the estate or
Interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those shown In Schedule Bhereof, and shall fall to dlsclosa such knowledge In
the Company In writing, the Company shall be relieved ITom liability for any loss or damage resulting fTom any act of reliance hereon to the estant the
Company Is prejudiced by r.lIure 10so dlsdose such knowledge. If the proposad Insured shall dlsdose such knowledge to the Company, or If the
Company otherwise acquIres actual knowledge of any such defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse ctaTm or other matter, the Company at Its option may
amend Schedule Bof this Commitment accordingly, butsuch amendment shall not relieve the Company fTom liability previously Incurred pursuant In
paragreph 3 of these Conditions and Stipulations,
Uabillty of the Company under this Commitment shall be only to the named proposed Insured and such parties Induded under the deftnttlon oflnsured
In the ronm of policy or polldes committed ror and only for .ctualloss Incurred In reliance hereon In undertaking In good faith (al to comply with the
requirements hereof, or (bl to eliminate exceptions shown In Schedule a, or (c) to a"lulre or create the estate or Interest or mortgage the",on covered
by this Commitment, In no event shall such liability exceed the amount slated In Schedule Afor the policy or policies committed for and such liability Is
subject to the Insuling provisions and Conditions and Stipulations and the exclusions fTom Coverege of the fonm of policy or polldescommltted for In
favor of the proposed Insured which are hereby Incorporeted by reference and are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly modified
herein.
This Commitment Is a conlred to Issue one or more titie Insurence polldes and Is not an abslrect of titie or a report of the condltton oftitie. Any aetlon
Dr aetlons or rights of aetlon that the proposed Insured may have or may bling against the Company alislng out of the s1atus of the titie 10 the estate
or Interest or the slates of the mortgage thereon covered by this COmmitment must be based on and are sUbject to the provisIons of this Commitment
The polley to be Issued contains .n .rbltrstion dausa, All arbltrsble matters when the Amount of Insurance Is $2,000,000 or less shell be arbitrated at
the option of either the Company or the Insured as ilie exdusTve remedy of the parties. You may revtew a copy of the arbltratJoll rules at
http://www.alta.ol1l/,

Issued by: First American Title Insurance Company
100 Bloomfield Hills Parkway, SuIte 19S
Bloomfield HJlls, Michigan 48304
Ph: (248)540-4102 or Fax to: (866)550-1079
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we may al;o provide all the ll\formatllln we collett, ll!O desC!bed ab:lVt, 10 lIImp;lttles that petfurm mDt1letlng servlros on our behalf, em bell3/f of our affiliated comlX)l'l1es or to olli~ l1ililndill
II15t!tcUms wIth whom we or our amllab!d mm~nles have joint ntal:ke111lQ ilgreemenB.

F'onrierCvstomen
Even IfY'Ju all! n~ longu our 0l5toml!r1 cU!" PrIvacy I'otrCf wHl a:lntl~ue ttlapply to Ytll.

c::anfide!ltfalitvarid Security
We wIR us:e tlLlr bP.st: e.fforts 10 ensure Ulat no unauthorfIed partt~ ha'le ao:ess to any (lfycur Infnl'l1lMlcn. We. rmbltt erx:ess to nlln'pubffc pBmO!1111 fnlbrmatlOn about yOU to those lndlvld@ls illld
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Xnl'Prmiltlon Dbtalned Through our Web SIte
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In general, you tan visit RlStArnl.'s!cm or I1s \!Imitates' Web sItes on the Wotl'd Wide Web WllhllUt t:eltfng \IS Yihn you 'He or neveatlllg any information itbcutYUU~f. OUr Web sewer.; tolled: U1e
domaIn ni3mf.S, mit tile e-maIl addl&Sei, of VisItors. Wls InlbrmatICX\ Is aggregated tv meas.lre lI1e r.tImber Df vlsllst OlVEnlgc I.fme .!ip"'~[ tin the Sl~,. pll!l\!$ vll!.wed I'mJ i1mllar llllbnnaHtm. A~t
Ameritiln lJ~ tbls lnrormatJ01l to measure tf1e use of our site ann \c de'Je1Wldeal; to lmptOve themllmofOUt site.
1l1ere IUS t1me!f1IlCWevtt wilen we milY need Information from \"Cur slim as VOltr name Olnd eulillf ul1dre$. When Informalil:1flls n~ed, Vie wm tH:!! our best efforts to I~ ~'Gu knaw at!ile llm~ cf
co!~lon haw y,'e will \00 !tie pasnnallnfnl1llatieln. U$ulllly. the. pl!lSollal rnlbrmatlon we. tn~t b I.l$!!d onlt by U$ In respond 10 your inquiry, process ao crrler or allow you to access sper::lll"
i1toJUntfpl'1lflle lnfumleUon. If you choose to shi'lre arrt pemna! ll1rt1rm<lllOn wIth us, WI! will onlr use It In aa:croanr.e wIth the poOde& llUIJ!ned ilOOVe.

Business Re1atlanslllps
flrst IImekan ffnantlal Corpofililan's sUe ilnd Its affillate5' sites nurf CJntaln links \outlier Web sUes. Whlle we try to Unlt only to sUe;: that share aur high stanrlanis and n'!!lped for prlvacv, we are
not responslble for the content or the priVacy Ilfadk:es f!mpbyid by other sItes,

CoOldes
Same of FIrst AmErlGm's Web ,gIles may make useof ~([Iakff!~ mehndogy 10 measure site ar:UlIltyarrl In rnstomlze fllfolWatiDl'l to your pemnal f:a$\es. Att>Oldlll~ all element of data tllata Web sUe.
PolO send tD yntlr bro~r. whrch m~y Ihen store the QJOlde en yourhartl tlrive.
f1r:itAm cgm uses slrlred tt101des. 1he g~l of 1hI!I tedlnolngy is to betb;r ~'El '(Uu ~hen vlsllfl'l!'l aur slll!, save you time when )'Clu are here lind to prtl~lde you wltl1 a mom msnll1gfuJ am:!
pNdudl\le Wet1slte expetltn~

FaJrlnfi;lnnar;fim Values
!:,alhle5ll: Wucoos.l::lera:nsume.r (';)lpEctaHoftS about thelr pr1vaty In all our tlmlnesw:. We onl~ offurproduds ami selVICf!& \hQh5:iure a m\lOrable balance. between ton:Nrn2f benefits and consumu
pli'lilC:Y.
l'ub1fc RQ.:ord We bellfWe that iIn open pullllc record creates Slgrtlflcant value for SodBl:yl tfIhanws lXll15UIl1!!r choIce Dttd aeatl!5 tcnS\.WllI!f tlPPOrtl.m!tV. We adlve]y wppart all tllJel' jlllbilc reaml
and empl'll:ltlze Ib ltnprJrtmceiind amlrtbutlon to' oureconllmy.
Use. We helleve we shuuld t:etrnve responsibly wh[;!!l we use-!nrlJrmatfoo about il; cansum2r In OIJr h1slness. We win obt'( Ihe laws QoVf!rTllrg UlecoUectkln., lise and rllssemln<illon of data.
AttumtV We WlI1 taM tea9Jllable sttps lrJ. help ass:ure Ute iI\:OIl"aCY ofU'lll mw. we 1D11ert, u.e and disseminate. Wltere possible, we ""m tulle reasonaJje stEps 10 txlrred: ,"3t:e:lJlDre InfbtmatlarL
When, as with the JUlblk; reOJrd, we cannut Ctlmct lrtjlccumte InfollTlaUon, we wI! lake all relsonable mps to assist tllnsuml!l'S In ltfen\S~ng the .>tlUrt:l! (If the erroneous data ::0 !:hat th~ tc\1Sl.Imet
can secure the. requlra! 1:tlIl'ect10/lS,
education We l'!M:lerwor 10 !!ducatlJ the users of our prodl.lCb: and sevkas", GIJr employees and othen;: In cur Industry abOut the lmportance OftollSllrner privacy. We. wUllnstnJtt Cluremplllyee; on
Ql.lr fak lnJ'onnatlnn values and on Ule.responsible ccllectlon and~ of QilW. We wlll eIlD:lUJilge ethers!n OIU' fndu;Uy to allll:ct. and USe lnl'orma\1on Ina respor.slble m3l'l1ler.
Set=lJrity We wAI malnt;lrtilPf,ltOpflille fad~tll!5 and systems tn prnt:l::d: eg~lnst Wat.lttlom:ed access to and Q,ltnlpllonof~ \lata we malnb:lln

@2010 FIrst American F1rml1~lal CorpnratlOfl. All rlgl1ts tesetved Q NYsl:;: rAP'
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I<NOWALL foIflN BY THesE PREB'ENTS~ iWBINGHOFTCtlGA.1EWOOOS. LLC" IiM40l\~ImIed Jabil!ty(lOl'rJP!'ny,

v.1Hl1l8 addross ia 71~& Orchilfd Lake Road. &Jila 200, Weit tlloOiMeld. Mlc:t11g<\B 48322-

QuIt Clair'tl&.IC TOLLGA.-n;; WOODS Slfll~H II, LL,C.

¥lho" ",ddNt:. 1.11 ;!~ OteiWd. take RDIld. S1Jlt8 2/JO. \IITesl BlOomfiekJ, NI¢hrgan 4a3211

ftl. f<Jllowlng d..:n1:«J pl'flnlllei t';itU~1n UleCIly ofNlWl, County 0'Oakland lUld SQro arllllk:bl~aD. to wlt

A part Qf ihc NottMll!it 1(1 et Se0U4l;l 11. Town j Nonb, RangE> aEa~t. CJly Df Novt.
Oakland. CQurrty. Mleh'san~ more !'srUwla.r1y daacdbect as com\l)(!r!clng mtne Elirlit 114
CDfnernf&t:lYdS~on 11; thent:lJ$Qijll1 aa'46'23'Wssl.10B8.7BfM~ a((Hl9Ihe~stand
'Wast 114lln" of said Sedl'QI'l , 1and theSoI.lf:her1y line 01"Tollgate II"JcI)da SUbdivIsIon"I as
!'eCOrded in tiber 2.75 afPlat&, pages 38, 39.40, 41.42 atld 4:l, Q:(JldQll(f CountyReoords,
lo tl'1. Pol!¢Of BegInning;1hBnl:la CDnti'\uTng South aa'4f3'23" Ws!d. 1tl21.~ f~at, llto"g the

~
st and WSst 114 lint't of 6a1d Sei;Uoo 11 (9a'ld PDilli being Narlh as"o4eI23" ~EI&t. 89.'911

feet,1iQmthe-Centerchald SeC'lI~11 ~~1Iulnaa NarthOS"13'SrWelll, 19U6feetthence
Norlh 11"26'33" E8tit, 126,00 fl'a!:; !hence 4,1:i1 (slit along 1\ CUfVJ;l (o~ rlght,said C\lnle
haltb'll;l tt radll.ls of260,[JO f&et, II cemml B09!e'or Q1"OO'~'" and 11 d\('l~ baarin~ Elm!

....l. di~tat'lC6 Qf North 6S~6a'41" ~t, 4.61 fMt: tlumee NcNh 24w3l}'-48" eaflt. eo./;)o fwt
~ thElnc&' NOffh24"0$'1"" East, 12C..44~ 1h8flCl.lNorltI4Q~2fj'44- W~ 41.6&f~1hence
~ North 1()"Oa'5e~~~~ 44,39l'Mt; tbenG!I NQRh37°B8'13" Eaat. 177.&9featt th&nce Narlh
r- 53oaS'O:r Eatt, 2EO.77 {aet: thel1C6 NoM 33"31'29"East, 46.M Teet. to the Illf)it~t1y

•
~ comer of!.Q~ i!2chalet "To/rgtlleWooda SlIb!;1lviitQ!lP;tI1a(~lOe.South41"ut47. East, 171,38
:l: feet. .';Ilong the 5a.1,lther2y lIneof'&llfd "TolJgate WoGds SUbd" cur; tnenqe SoLlth 3a"20'04"'m e&M, 60.00 re~, ~Itlng 1Iul 5QI/lherly Une ot ssid "To-IrS 5 SUhrfNislrm"; thsllC&

29,07 feet ~I(mg .a CUNB to tna left, $Qld OOl"Vl;! blllJing a~'I.la af 260.00 flill3t. a c:enl~'ffi al1gls of 06"24'19"1 al1d III chef(! I1l;lsring Bnd dlstap~of, 53"2T4G" E~, ~9.0Sfeaf,
1= i11tlJlg the Scuthemylineof said "ToltgaterWoods Subdlvl~ ~\MI1t;8 South 17829'27" eR~,
~ 13Ei.B3 feel, 1ll00g th& Soulherlu Itne cf Silid "Tollgate Wcodll Subailllllion"j lbance Nonh
i-- S9Q24~EiI~,26S,30feet,alQrJ(JIheSotllherlyfil1!l (lf8~id·Tollg51~Wood~$ubdrvI81()n·:

thence South S1 "53r31"Ea.,t, 83,97 feert, alona tnaSouIhelfy lll'ls cBald "'ollga~ Wollds
SubdivisIon": !th~ Sntlth aa·04'32~ Eti5t, 10,02. feel. alOng 1he 1Wlllhe:1t,y line~ eala
"TcHg;§leWo~cf~ 5ubd/IJIl;l!Qrt; tJ1~Jl~NC'fth 1tr'f1 '22"Eailt, 47.69fe$t, 8IQn£llhB SOlM'lerl)l
(Ine« l5ald "TcHQ8IeWQO~~ aUkldIv191M·; thence NortIl33-28'34· East, 55.Q7 teet, along
thB SOblherty linG of said 'io1lgale WOr;lri'$ S~bdlvlmar..~ thence NCldh 03~16'50· West.
62.12 fast. along 11'1& Sotilherly Une '" eald "'oWga~ WcodB S..II:,.iMEllOll~; thenoe 1~?.15
raet along a curvtJ lCt the left, lleld tlJl'lI6 tla\l!ng a md!\m of 4S6.0"l) flaat, a cen1l'l:J1.;l"lJl~ m:
14q24"'Z~, ~r'ld a chorc:l~r1ng am! dl5tlhCe ofNcrth a1"25'315·Easl. 116,841m.Gf0tl91h&
Southerli line or saId "Tollgate WClcxJS 6ulmiwisfcn"j ll\e:noe NQrth "4e1fir~ Etfi1. i 1,11
feel. alongthe Boutlit\rllf Une ohate! "TollgateWoods Stl~lv1flon·; thence North 74·1S·44~

East, 60.1;11 ~. along tn&-S~iUlher'Y 1lna of said 'Tolroace W¢ods SUbdlv\$:ion"; theme
North 74'18'80' East. 9.2.7 fest, along til", Bou1JlMy lIne of saId "rol~lIle Woods •
SutlclMslon"; thsnca 133.$ ft,t ~Iona BWIVe (g tna rIght, Gild 1;tW8 turvlng a rsdlu$' of.
!;25.00 feet. a c;e/llnl'1 anole of 104"32'fl2"" and 8 chord berarlf'g s.nd dl~nce of North
a1"32'5e~ Essl, 132,94feat, alQll1,l1heSouthed)' llne af sald "TQllgllltlWoodaSUbdfvlaion";
!hence South 00·17'54" £;a«, 2UI).24 feet. urcngtne Sotllh&nylillBor.lIid ·Tol~.WoodIili

SlJbdlvIsron"; thence SQuth 43"a6'23" Ea3t. GS,B6 foot. alcmg tha Sgvlhetly ~no of t.SkI
"To1lgmWQOOI$ SubdlvlsIon'~ th9llceSal.l1ll23·28'04" em,00.00"bt. fIIongtna 8«lt~tly

III'lC of saId 'TollgateWoods SubdivlsJoll"j thl:llW Scutt! Oso25'W ~m:. 66.00 feet. aloltg
the Soutl'tel1'1 Mnt' of :.aTel 'Y<lllgate Wt'lQds $ubdMsion"; thatlQil &>!J\h 16"34'33" ~Ant.o
et).(lO foei" along Ute Swthorly Una of said 'To1!g. Wocdll SubdM~lon~: tl1GJ\CI) Booth .It. ... KB
Oal>13' 3e" Emlf,"273.()3 feet, afl:mg 1he Southerly lineofuld "Tcllgatil WUDds SlJbdM5icn~ ,
10 the Pct1'lt0' Bettlnn!ng;

rctttl. full ~nllidamfon ofTEn lJal/ill'$ (S1~.OO),

1otptiOtr Ptr
r,"

.'
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"ttl. Gmnlcr ij"'nlStollwl Gr..... llJ.lIghllOmalo<.~~M.I~n(.IlJl1....SI3Ill1."108.fll1olDn<lOMoJonAol. Aol No. Zllijof
111. publloAl:lloo!1oa7. Tbl. proporly m""be located wlll>ln ihf> '""'nity <fro_a", famt"l'VJ1lliorl, Gell8l'lllly...oepletl
~~rJeullural.rnIllJ.nag.l1lfl", pf1lClloes whlell".,y oon.rn~ I1QIso. dll>!, odors, Ond OIhtIrn"""clo1o<l«ondllionl>rnoy be """'I
1l11d oro pmteclod bl' llt. Mlchlgnn RIght 10 F.nn Ar.t

I'!alelllhho 27th <Joy of OCttlller, ~004.

SIGNED:

TOI1ll"ll>WoodoSilJa" II,. !>Ilonla"' limited II."II~ oomp.ny, oy;\<
"'.n....... Sin G."'''' ... MIo,iglln ~(jloraUon

Ely:

STATS OF MICHlC;/IN

OOUrom' OF OAl<I.ANO
lsa.
f

Tho fhregome Inolrumont";1$ .d<I"",lo1lgod bef<Jrel1'lO thlo 27t11 ""yofOolobodotl4, I:t{ l.u611man s. G"",al, Ih!>
VI~ Pl1lsidont 01S-mgil 1301*'" Co",•• Mlcl1lgM carporaUo., \\',lch Ii! IIu> Man8!I'U of T~ol!l .0 Slnyh II, l.\.,e., •
MI..,lg.n Mmiled lIobJnIy "","pMy, ~"be!lalfollho ••Id IImM II. cofllllany, ••

OrollOQ bY, and whon
,,,,,,,rtIed _'" \0:

L"",,..noe A.l<i1gom
71i!5 Otcl1.rd l.Bk&ROIlQ
su.. 2IJO
WastB~mll\lld. MIDn, 46322

Thlsle'lIom.nlla ".fI1jllfulm"""nty .Iid 'lI9to Ita,..,.., ta, PlJ1'lWiIlIt to MOUI ~07.e05(.) 8M IdCI.A >lM.62li(al as ill.
iloIlllldoration I. ~SI$ !!lon on. Hurnl'od DcIlln'> ($100,OO),

.- .



OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT/COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

File Number~ 524210

~~ .'

Reference: . Prospective Purchaser I Tollgate Woods Singh TI, I,..L.C.
Property Address: Tollgate Woods Subdivision No.2, Novl, MI

Forwarding Address:

(To be executedbyallparties shown as vested owners In the commitment for title insurance.)

Affiant makes the representations contained herein to Induce the purchaser to consummate the transaction referenced in the
commitment, to obtain the proceeds of the sale, and to Induce First American Title Insurance Company to Issue a pollcy(s) of tltle
insurance on behalf of the underwriter named in the commitment. Affiant further agrees that In the event it is determined there
are unpaid charges whIch were due and payable prIor to and including the date of closing, that the Affiant shall pay any and all
amounts so charged and shall provide proof of payment of same to Rrst American lltle Insurance Company. Affiant further
agrees and covenants, If requested by First AmerIcan Title Insurance Company, to fully cooperate and adjust for clerIcal errors tn
any dosing documents, including but not limited to, repayment of any overpayments and executing duplicate closing documents.

The undersigned, being first duty sworn, deposes and says as follows:

1. That Affiant Is 18 years of age or older, Is a citizen of the United States, has not married or divorced since purchasing the
real estate, and has not used or been known by any oth.er nam!:!;

2. That Affiant Is the owner of certain premises described in Commitment No. 524210, and has not filed, nor is SUbject to any
bankruptcy, receivership, or insolvency proceedings;

3. That the Affiant is In the possession of saId property and there are no other parties In possession or claIming rlghl:5 of
possession; (NONE, unless noted) - _

4. That Affiant has no knowledge of any unrecorded water, mineral, gas or oil rights unrecorded easements or claIms of
easements, boundary Une disputes or claims of such grants or rlghts relative thereto; (NONE, unless noted)

5. That there are no proceedings instituted or undertaken by anyone which will result in a lien or spedal assessment upon the
premises. There are no delinquent taxes, special assessments, (Including but not limIted to any Barrett Law Assessments if
property Is located in the state of Indiana)/ water bills, sewer bills and assessments, weed cutting bills, board-Up fees, tap­
In fees, utility bills, or Homeowner's Association fees covering subject property; (NONE, unless noted)

6. That there have been no Improvements made nor labor or materials furnished to the premises within the last 90 days;
(NONE, unless noted) .

7. That Affiant has no knowledge of any other matters affecting the title Including but not limited to: mortgages, liens, land
contracts, options or other encumbrances other than those which are being paid from the loan proceeds. (NONE, unless
noted) -- _

Subscribed and sworn to before me this by, of Tollgate Vested Owner{s):
Woods Singh TI, LL.C..

Tollgate Woods Singh lit L.L.C.

Notary Public:
Notary County/State: /
County Acting In:
Commission Expires:

~~:t .~..~~}.~¢. •
....... :- "... ..... ...-'1.1• FIrst American Title Insurance Company

File No: 524210



OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT/COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT.. continued

(To be ~ecutedby the Purchasers)

The undersigned makes the representations contained heretn to induce First American Title Insurance Company to Issue a
pollcy(s) of title insurance on behalf of the underwrIter named in the commitment. The undersigned further agrees that in the
event it is determined there are unpaid charges which were due and payable prior to and Including the date of closing, and which
are the responslbillty and obligation of the undersigned, that the undersigned shall pay any and all amounts so charged and shall
prOVide proof of payment of same to First American 11tle Insurance Company.

The undersigned further agrees and cove'nants, If requested by First American Title Insurance Company, to fully cooperate and
adjust for clerical errors in any closing documents, including but not fimited to, repayment of any overpayments and executing
duplicate closing documents.

The'undersigned further certIfy that they are 18 years of age or older.

SUbscribed and sworn to before me this by, of Prospective Purchaser(s):
Purchaser.

Prospective Purchaser

Notary Public:
Notary County/State: /
COOhty Acting In:
Commission Expires:

~~ 1I:~.~,it.J 0
...,'t...,:._ ... ~ .:... ;···.1,.,., First American Title Insurance Company

File No: 524210



NOTICE OF YOUR FINANCIAL PRIVACY RIGHTS

We w.int you to know thai the privacy and confidentlality ofyour personal Informatlon Is very important to FirstAmerican lltle Insurance Company. We value
your busIness and wa want to retaIn your trust. In the coUrse of providing products and services ttl you. we may obtain nonpubllc: personal InFollllatlon about
you. We are requIred by law wprovIde you wIth tl1ls notlce tn order to Inform you how Flm AmerIcan 111J~ Insurance Company collects. uses and safeguards
your nonpubllc; personal Information. This notice also tens you how you can llmlt our disclosure of pelSonallnformatlon about you.
What Information Do We Collect
We may obtaIn nonpubnc personal Informatlon about you from lhe follOWing sources:
• Information we receIve ITom you Itom appUcatlons or other forms;
• Information about your IranSilctlon wIth us from our files or from OUr affiliates;
• Information about your transaction with nonafflliated third parties such as your real estate agent or lender;
The Information we obtain Includes, but Is rlClt llrnltecl to, your name, address, socIal security number, employer. Income. account Information from fimmdal
In~titutlons. parties to a transaction and credJt card usage.
What InfO!]llatioD Do We Dis~
To meat your needs with quallty products and serv1t:es we may disclose any of the above information that we collect about our customers or former customers to
our affiliates or to nonaffiliated third parties as permItted by raw.
AEfILIAIES
Our affiliates are the family of companies conlralled by FJrst American "Title Insurance Company or under mmmon conlTo! wlth another company. We may share
the types of Informalfon described above, as permitted by law. with our affiIrates for purposes of marketing or market research.
NON-AfFIIJt\IE,S
NonaffillatEd thIrd parties are those not part of the family of companIes conl:toJJed by first American llt1e Insurance Company or not under common control with
another company.
Se!Ylce Providers, Contraljors
Any servIce proVlders or contractors used by FIrSt Amerlcan lltJe IllSurante Company are requIred to FoUow the terms of our Prlvacy Policy. Access to your
nonpubllt perscnal1nformatlon by a service provider or conlrador 15 restricted to the purpose for whlth they have been retalned by FIrst American llt1e Insurance
COmpany.
Joint Marketing
We may djscbse your personal Information ttl a nonaffillated third party that we have lin agreement wIth to perform jolnt marketing of products or servIces that
WE! feel inay Interest you•
.QtlJgr..,fum-Afflllates
We also may disclose this Information about our customers or former customers to tile follOWing types of nonaffil1ated companies:
• FInancial servIce providers sum as companIes engaged In bankln9, consumer finance, SBe:tIritles and lnsuram:e.
• Non-tinam:la! r.nmpanles such as envelope stuffers and other fulflnment servlce providers.

FIRST AMERICAN mLE INSURANCE COMPANY DOES NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBUC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT TIiEIR CUSTOMERS OR FORMER
CUSTOMERS EXCEPT, PS PERMIlTED OR REQUIRED BY tAW.

The Confidentia!jt! and Security of Your Ngnpubllr.; persgnaI Information
Arst Amerlt:an l1t1e Insurance Company restricts the access to your nonpubllc personallnformatlon to those employees who need to know the Information In
order to provIde products and/or servIces ttl you. Our employees are r~qulred to maIntain the conftdenl:lallly and privacy of our customers. We maintain physIcal.
elei:l:rontc and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpubllc personallnformatlon.
Changes to this [lQjjc:y;
We may amend thIs policy at any time, and we wllllnform you of any changes as requlred by law.,
Your privacyQ]olces
The law allows us to share wlth our affiliates your personallnformatlon and Information about our transac:tlons or experiences w1th you. The law also allows us to
share your pernonallnformatlon WIth our contractors and servlce provIders.

If you prefer that we not dIsclose Information about you to nonaffiliated third parties, you may direct us not to share this Information bV conwdlng our Office at
commenl:s.ml@f!rstam.com. Please provlde your name. address Including clty and state of the property and our file number.

~'':I: t;: ~.S·tI,it.1 " .
........'t .." .·.. :..:~/.f. First American Title Insurance Company

Ale No: 524210
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Bond NumbeJ: CMIFSU0544642

MAlNTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

The undersigned, Superl.r ElIoavallne. lno.,"Principal."
whose address is P. O. 80.4290.2791 Auburn Road, Auburn Hills, M14e321·42S0 0 and
International Adelily Insurance Company "Surety0" whose address is

One NewarkOenter, 20th Floor. Newark, NJ 07102 , 48--, will pay the City of Novi,
"City," and its legal represell1atives or asslgos, the sum of
One Hundred Thousand Dollars And No Cents' ($ 100.000.00 ) in lawful ourrency of

the United States of America, as 'provided in ills Bond, for which payment we bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and BSsigos, jointly and severally.

The Prlocipal ·has· construc.ted .or cm:ih-acted to' ·construct,· certain' improvements
consisting of Tollgate Woods Phase II; Sanllary And Storm s~tilln the City ofNovi, shown on plsos dated
March 12, 2006 (''Improvements'').

The Principal, for a period of two (2) year(s) after said improvements and installations
are accepted formally as a public improvementby the City ofNovi, by written acknowledgment,
s1llIJ.1 keep the improvements in good funotionlog order by immediately repairing any defect in
same, whether due to improper or defective materials, equipment, labor, worlanansbip, or
otherwise, and shall Telltore the improvements sod any other property ofthe City or third persons
affected by the defectes) or repair(s), without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by
written notice from the City, served personally or by maii OIl. the Principal and Surety at their
respective addresses as stated in ills Bond. Principal and Surety consent to such service on their
employees and/or agents.

If the repairs directed by the City are not completed within the time specified in the
notice, whioh shall not be less than one week from service of the notice, the City shall bave the
right to perform or secure the performance ofthe repairs, with all costs and expenses in doing so,
including an administrative fee equalto twenty-five peroent (25%) ofthe repair costs, charged to
and to be received from the Principal or Surety.

Emergency repalrs that are necessery to protect li:f.il and property may be undertaken by
the City immediately and withoui advance notice to the Prlocipal and Surety, with the cost 'and
expense of the repair. plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the
Prlooipal or Surety,

Any rep!lirs the City may perform as provided in this Bond may be by City employees,
agents, or indepeadent contractors. The City shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding
unless olherwise required by applicable law, with labor cost and expense oharges when City
employees are utilized to be b,ased on the hourly cost to ilie City of the employee(s) performing
the repair.

This Bond and the obligatioos of Principal and Surety under it shall be in full force and
effect for the Improvements described above for two (2) year(s) from the time they lire accepted
formally as a improvement by the Cily of Novi, for defects discovered wiUtin that perind for



which the City provides written notice to the Principal and Surety within fourteen (14) days of
discovery ofthe defect.

It is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shell fully indenmify.
defendl e.rid hold the City and its officers, officials, and employees harmless from all claims for .
damages or mjurles to persons or property arising from or related to the acts or omissions of
Principal, its servants, agents, or employees in the construction or repair of the Improvements,
including olaims arising under the worker's compensation laws oillie State ofMicbigan..

This Bond was executed by the Principal and Surety on the dates indicated below, with
the authority of the persons signing this Bond confumed by the attachments hereto.

The date of the last signature shall be considered the date of this Bond. which is
Decamber 3, 2010

Date: December 3. 201 0

SURETY: Internallonat Fidelity Insurance Company

By: Kathleen M. Irelan. Altorney·ln·Facl

Its:

C:\N~l'onbl\lnltllmJltl\BKUDLA\2Sll0iO.DOC
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II, 'International FidelUv
INSURANCE COMPANY

RIDER

ENDORSEMENT NO. __.:.--~~

BOND NO.

CMIFSU0544642

ISSUED TO:

PRINCIPAL:

Superior Excavating, Inc.

..
Superior Excavating, Inc.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

12/03/2010

OBLIGEE: City of Novl

IT IS HEREBY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED TIIAT THE

Job Description Has Been Changed
From: Tollgate Woods Phase II, Sanitary And Storm Sewer

To: Tollgate Woods Phase II, SanItary, Storm Sewer And Water MaIn

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDIDONS TO REMAIN THE SAME.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED THIS _-=8"'th'-- DAY OF December, 2010

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

'd< .' '"1>?/J .A. _:/. .'7~l~rl.)Cl~

ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, Kathleen M. Irelan





· "'..

Bond No. HGMW-10-177-0011

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND

The undersigned, Asphalt Specialists, Inc. , "Principal,"
whose address is 1780 E. Highwood Dr" Pontiac, MI 48340 • , and

Hudson Insurance Company "Surety," whose address is
17 Slate Street, 29th Floor, New York ; New York 10004, will pay the CitY of Nevi,

"City," and its legal representlltives or assigns, the SUIlI of
Thirty EightThousand Seven Hundred Fifty'and OO/100THS ($ 38,750.00 ) in lawful currency of
the United States of America, as provided in this Bond, for which payment we bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, j ointIy and severally.

The Principal has constructed, or contracted to construct, certain improvements
consisting of Toligate.Woods - Asphail within the City of Novi, shown on plans dated
8/23/99 ("Improvements").

The Principal, for a period of two (2) year(s) after said improvements and installations
are accepted fennally lIS a public improvement by the City ofNovi, by written acknowledgment,
shall keep the improvements in good functioning order by immediately repairing any defect in
same, whether due to improper or defective materials, equipment, Jabor, worlananship, or
otherwise, and shall restore the improvements and any other property offue City or thiId persons
affected by the defect(s) or repalr(s), without expense to the City, whenever directed to do so by
written notice from the City, served personally or by mail on the Principal and Surety at their
respective addresses !!S stated in this Bond. Principal and Surety consent to such service on their
employees and/or agents.

If the repairs directed by the City are Dot oompleted within the time specified in the
notice, which shall not be less than one week :from service of the notice, the City shall have the
rightto perform or secure the performance of the repairs,with all costs and expenses in doing so,
including an administrative fee equal to twenty-five percent (25%) of the repair costs, charged to
and to be rec~ived from the Principal or Surety.

Emergency repairs that are necessary to protect life and property may be undertnlcen by
the City inllnediately and vvithout advance notice to the Principal and Surety, with the cost and
expense of the repair, plUS the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the
Principal or Surety, .

Any repairs the City may perform lIS provided in this Bond may be by City employees,
agents, or independent contractots. The City shall Dot be required to utilize competitive bidding
unless otherwise required by applicable law, with labor oost and expense charges when City.
employees are utilized to be based on the hourly cost to the City of the employee(s) performing
the repair.

This Bond and the obligations of Principal and Surety under it shall be' in full force and
effect for the Improvements described above for two (2) yeer(s) from the time they are accepted
formally as a improvement by the City of Novi, for defects discovered wiUrin that period for



.,
'"

which the City provides written notice to the Principal end Surety within fourteen (14) days of
discovery ofthe defect.

[t is a further condition of this Bond that the Principal and Surety shan ful1y indemnify,
defend, and hold the City and its officers. officials, and employees hannless from all claims for
damages or injuries to persons or property arising from or related to the acts or omissions of
Prinaipall its servants, agents, or employees in the construction or repair of the improvements,
including claims arising under the workerls compensation laws ofthe State ofMichigan.

This Bond WllS executed by the Principal and Surety on ilie dates indicated below, with
the authority oftbe pm-sons signing this Bond con:fumed by the attachments hereto.

The date of the last signature shall be considered the date' of this Bond. which is
October 26. 2010

Date: October 28, 2010

WITNESS:

Date; October 28,2010

C:lNlPl:lnbl\im!llluR~\l3KUDt.A\258026.).DOC

rOI"II"", .Ino.

By'
Its:

SURETY: Hudson Insurance Company

··~/17.~
By: Kathleen M. Irelan
Its; AttorneY~ln-F~ct
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HGMW~10-177M0011

POWER OF ATTORNEY

IWBL...~~~
nrll11T'lta S. A1thhtllli
Cmpornte ASSiS1llllt&i:ril.!1lI)'

'. ,KNOW ~MEN BY l1IESE PRESENTSl Th1ll BtJDSON.1l'!SURANCE COMPANY, lI'colPOl'1ltioll'al'lh~S(lll1:~fDcla~t;"with
bffit:es\n III 17 Slule StrCC,~ Ne~'" York, New YorA 100P4, hl1!l mttde, ton.tituled llnd nppQlnted, aJ~d l>y !.\lese prcscll1S. dOes mrike~ l;Qostlmte and
IIppo t '

AJqn P. ,Chum}l!:., Ro~ltTrobnc. JemCY A. C!mml\ll1'. Kulhleeu M. ,lre1lln antLChl\11 T~1lf.ue

ohhc ~,t!lle orMii;hl~llrI

Its lnl~ lind lawful A\tomay{s}"ln.FllIlh at New Yin); New York, ilbcl; of'lhamal~na to llave .l1lIl power 10 net wlthIl4t!hl.': olilerl» QlhCfS, 10 mll!re,
!:.'(eculc BllU deliv.ur On ils bl:half:, U!l ,Surety,. bonils ond ulld~~inm ~Ivt:n ror nny. and nil pUijlbsell, also 10 ~xecult: Dl.Id: !mUver an its behalf as
uroresliid ~11Il1'¢l!i, cl(~ioll!, llRrc~ments. wmvers,. CllllStmblorst!pu.latilllls refntillg to such bonds or undcrtllkings.provilled; hD~var, !hOI,tio !lingle
;ba,nd oru,ndcrtnkinl'. $hllli oblignm ~fiiil C\'Il:lPl\!lY for nny pflrtlon Dr lhu penni sum tllCttlOr In el/t:lis~ nr fht: sum or-Tell Million Dollal'$
(S,lO,MO;OOG.OIl).

Such bands Mrl underhlidng$when d~ly' e:mculcd.liy snld Al1nniey{s)-L,.Fner.. ~huJl (Jc binding upon sold Cbmjluny liS ftllly'nnd to.1he SJI!1lIl
• sjg~~d by Ifu; Prm;{denl ofsaid COJ:llPilflY ull"d~r It:! ~l?rponiJ;c scnl nllcs~d by lIS Sl;l'retll~.

ilnt:sa Wrum:Dt HUDSON JNSU.R:A:#Cf:! COMPANY !uls.ClIllS~d'these presents 10 be ofi~E.'(eculi1'e·Vlcc P~.sJ.dbl1t Iltt:~unlo !TlIli'
1M;~ day. of Augmll ;10~ nl:Nolv Y'or~"New York. ' .

t~llDSON ~~SUAA!'lCE COMPoANi'

~~~~~, ..
Chrlstllp/itT1'. 8l1ai=z .

. B<~~lItlV" Vi"" l'rus!donl, .

STATE\J~ l'IEWYOllX
COUNT\' Of'NI1W-YORK. S8.

On the 5th dily of Aug\lSl • 2D 10 ll!lrote m~ p~..onDlly L:llmtl Chlh1.opher i. Sunre:t. ID me1o:m.w!t, who heln~ b~ nwll~ly ~\Vom did
"dellC1!lc llIId SllS' lh;l~811 E.1:eclltiw Vice 'Pnsldent IIf1ii:l'QSON lNs'!Jlt\Nct torrIJ.>~ • the corpolUUon dJl.!cribed .btRfflllnd whicl1 9~~~cllhe,nbove
In~mnwnt,.lhl\! lhe senl of sniEt CniPbrt.non, lhotlha ~nl 'aimed ill ~;;Ilnstrumtl.n Uth Corpllruic 51:;\[. thnt it W'Ill Sl\ nJrlJ/ed by, ',"l~r Wlho,a,pptd of
Di=Ib~~! Ill\d Ihlll.hl: sIgned !lis nMia IIil:rcllC by Ilko~ nrd!:r. '§lot:- ~
~~ .;., ~ plitb~. r %

(N@l'll,'~llclV-ri··. '\'
=:-:1$ ~~. ~
== : U;f '~*=:'*: Dit.!t:&l2495 : §;;.:' :~

-"'!. .. ~ • ;::

~~•.•~~~~~..,~
~ ".~VI1f>Of.'\~~~ CERTIFICATIONsrAT:t1"" ~\~~

COUl'!1YO" , rn:.. 55.

TIle' und.",illlled Dolanr!!» S. .ti.hhellll horeby'eartlfills: . ",
Thn1 ih. oriJ!inall;.!lolulloc, of whlcl1lhe 'follQwing, l,la lnl. B~dcoma't}:lP)'. Wl!S,dl'ly udup\ll~ br ummimous \Vfjnan cPI\.~ntnrtli~~anilrd Qr DlRlcto~ of

fI\fdsan lllSUl;.U1(;c Com}llll1y catedJuly '!7'b, 2t:l!l7, IU1d 1ms,1I01~tm:e bCtn ri:volredo wnended Dr mndifi~d: .
"l\ESOl..Vlm,ll1nllha l'resldML,.!he 'ExcoulivcrV{ce P=it!cn15,!hc Saniar Vi~ E~ldenfs Md tho Vi~ Prel!idanIlHlWl1tn.ve Ihe n\llllodl.y ll¢

dbcr<:tiCll'l, to llllPoml :lUllh agent or ogc:n\S. CT 1l11Dnu:,r. or nUomll)'s-ill-f]cl, rorlhc purpose or r:nrrylng on \his Compnny's StIfCty \.minen, rllld to
empower roth ogern or ogan15, or nttnrMy or a]jorneY5.I~lhal, 10 e':W:m!ll and deliver, under tlUs Cumpliny's senlcr l.1ll1erwil~ bonds pbHjlllricllS, aDd
TCoosni~~1:S, wh~lhO( mpda. by Ibis CpmpDny ~ S\lIct'j \hereon 'or o~<Ni[~, inatll\l1ity CGnllllcl.'i••<JI1trnl:Js IUId certlIlCll1l:s, end, OilY' iind nil ether
COD~Cl.'i nndunllerUlklrt!\!l mnd~ in the eolJrn' or tlii~ Cnmpnny's siJlC!y,busincllS. llnd ",n",""l., OOIU:nJliullS.,Qllffilmems.. \\IlllV<;!ll. cons..II.H.r ~lll'ulelillns

11lgnn1ll\g,"nutrttk!~ so ttmde; and
FORTHER RESOllL130, th~l,llt= sl~lurc ofDr.y $ucl1·pm~ \If tIu: Company nlld IJlll Compllny's Stl\t rna)' he IlfflXeO \ly fDl:slml!c to ooy llOwer

ofattom~.ml:crl/tll!lltlDII,uTven.for l/le cxenution Dftlny hc,ind. ~ndertllk!ilBt. tlX.'I'Ignizancl:. wnllU1:1 or Indemnity or lllhJ'!,:wrlIl~'obl~&Diioll in the IIl.UIlC

thorwr ur 1Il1~tcd Ihon:ll>, filleR )illmanu~ ood ~e..l Wrn:II.l!O ~l:ll'\Vhelhcr !lerl!\Ofotu ~r hcnmlW. !Icing bmby udtipWl!'liy the ComplllI)' M full. orIllinni
$lgnuturc ofmh I1m~r ILIlt! tJJc origitilll.~tol or !he CompllJly', '10 be vulll! nnd binding uJtlln Ole Coml"'llY with die ~e f~~an~ l!II't:~lllS tllllugh
llIununUy affi~~:' . '. '

TEAT Ibe above i1Ild fOfcllG'ng is a fiJll; tnllland .cnilcct copy Or.PO\lllr orAllom")' ;,;,:ued" by !mid Com!,""",. llhd nfthc ",)lOle'nrdle or,p I\Ild !hot \he
llllJl.! Power .of Altan~y is stlll in full forec and dTect nndhll!l nDt bean revoked, uml :rllrtllrnnote tlm tile Rc$o!ution or Ihe ,Soul'lj ,!f Dircctll~.stJ rortb in the 5lli1l
Pawer nrAl!omlo/ bl1o..... ill Tcn:t. " ,

Wi~l135lhc hDm! ofthe lllldersigncd nmI the still of.Sllid Ctirpo'mlion lllis 28th <h dll)' Df October ,,20...J.!L.

JUOSONlSulcty\l'owers ond Scals\PaA l=plnlcslForm PerrA 10 82010.uoo
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